For Distribution to CPs

RT. HON. HARRIET HARMAN Q.C. M.P.



HOUSE OF COMMONS

LONDON SW1A 0AA

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT FOR CAMBERWELL AND PECKHAM SHADOW SECRETARY OF STATE FOR CULTURE, MEDIA AND SPORT SHADOW DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER

Jonathan Stephens Permanent Secretary Department for Culture, Olympics, Media and Sport 2-4 Cockspur Street London SW1Y 5DH

3 May 2012

Dear Mr Stephens,

Thank you for your letter of 27 April, but I do not feel that you have answered the questions I put to you in my letter of 26 April.

First, you did not answer my question as to whether you approved Adam Smith's role as a contact point with News Corporation in advance, or whether you simply agreed after finding out what was happening. Did you give prior authorisation to Adam Smith being a contact with News Corporation, or did you acquiesce subsequent to finding out it was going on? I'd be grateful if you would now answer this question, and if not, explain why you are not prepared to answer it.

Second, you have not published the 'clear requirements' you and the Secretary of State set out for Adam Smith to follow in his contacts with News Corporation. In the statement issued by the Department for Culture, Olympics, Media and Sport on his behalf on 25 April, Adam Smith said he had acted 'contrary' to these 'clear requirements'; a statement issued by the Department on 26 April said the content and extent of the contact between Adam Smith was 'contrary to the clear requirements'; and your reply to me of 27 April reiterated that Adam Smith had acted 'contrary to the clear requirements set out by both myself and the Secretary of State'.

The Secretary of State has referred extensively in the House to the processes which you agreed. I would be grateful if you would now publish these 'clear requirements', and if not, explain why you are not prepared to publish them.

A number of further questions have also arisen.

Third, what arrangements, if any, were there for supervising Adam Smith's compliance with these 'clear requirements'?

Fourth, according to an email from Frederic Michel to James Murdoch , sent at 11.32am on 15 November 2010 and released by the Leveson Inquiry on 24 April 2012, Jeremy Hunt 'received very

> Tel: 020 7219 4218 Fax: 020 7219 0187 Email: harriet.harman.mp@parliament.uk www.harrietharman.org www.twitter.com/harrietharman